A STUDY OF THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN COMMUNICATION,
TRANSFORMATIONAL LEADERSHIP AND ORGANIZATIONAL COMMITMENT
ON INDIVIDUAL JOB PERFORMANCE

NURUL AINAA BINTI AWALUDDIN

2014461926

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (OPERATION MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PULAU PINANG

JULY 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirahmanirahim. All praises to Allah, unto Him belongs all the knowledge and
understanding. Alhamdulillah, with His help, this thesis has been successfully

completed.

First of all, this preparation and completing the research is manageable with the
help of incredible people. Iwould like to send gratitude towards a person that has been
incredibly helpful to me, whom is my supervisor, Dr. Mohd Subri Bin Tahir. Due to his
help, patience, tolerates knowledge, assistance and guidance throughout the entire
process of completing this research. Not to forget, appreciation to Madam Nurul Hayani

Binti Abdul Rahman for her support and suggestions.

Millions thanks to Sapura Energy Berhad, which provide me an opportunity to be
one as the team and experience a real working field out there. | would like to thank to
the employees in the organization that helped me to become a respondents as the

requirement of this project paper.

Besides that, |1 would like to thank my dear family and friends as they are very
helpful and supportive towards me to complete the thesis. Last but not least, not
forgetting anyone who given me the motivation and strength towards the completion
of this research directly or indirectly. Thank you to all and Allah is the best and only

one reward for the final end.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TITLE PAGE i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK i
LETTER OF SUBMISSION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS %
LIST OF TABLES Vi
LIST OF FIGURES viii
ABSTRACT X
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
11 Introduction 1
1.2 Background of the Study 1-2
1.3 Background of the Company 3
1.4 Problem Statement 3
1.5 Research Objectives 4
1.6 Research Questions 4
1.7 Scope of Study 4
1.8 Significance of Study 5
1.9 Definition of Terms 5-6
1.10 Summary 6
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 7
2.2 Individual Job Performance 7-8

2.3 Communication 8-9



24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Transformational Leadership

Organizational Commitment
Theoretical Framework
Hypothesis Development

Summary

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Introduction

Research Design

Data Collection Method

Sampling Design

Research Instrument

Summary

CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Introduction

Frequency Analysis on Demographic Information
Descriptive Analysis

Reliability Analysis

Pearson Correlation Analysis

Regression Analysis

Summary

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

51

5.2

Introduction

Discussion of Findings

VI

10-12

11-14

14

15

15

16

16

16-17

17

18-19

19

20

21-27

27-31

32

33-34

35- 36

36

37

37-38



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, productivity is a main issue for organization to maintain its stability and
existence in particular industry. In this research, the main components highlighted as
variables that will effect individual job performance are communication,
transformational leadership, and organizational commitment. This research aimed to
find out the significance relationship between communication, transformational
leadership and organizational commitment on individual job performance. Form the
research findings, the research objectives is successfully accomplished and research
guestions is answered. Based on the result, all independent variables had significant
relationship with the dependent variable. Therefore, this research explained that which
of the independent variables will effects the most on individual job performance which
it is believed it can effects the company’s productivity and performance

subconsciously.



