

A STUDY OF THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN COMMUNICATION, TRANSFORMATIONAL LEADERSHIP AND ORGANIZATIONAL COMMITMENT ON INDIVIDUAL JOB PERFORMANCE

NURUL AINAA BINTI AWALUDDIN 2014461926

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (OPERATION MANAGEMENT)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PULAU PINANG

JULY 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirahmanirahim. All praises to Allah, unto Him belongs all the knowledge and understanding. Alhamdulillah, with His help, this thesis has been successfully completed.

First of all, this preparation and completing the research is manageable with the help of incredible people. I would like to send gratitude towards a person that has been incredibly helpful to me, whom is my supervisor, Dr. Mohd Subri Bin Tahir. Due to his help, patience, tolerates knowledge, assistance and guidance throughout the entire process of completing this research. Not to forget, appreciation to Madam Nurul Hayani Binti Abdul Rahman for her support and suggestions.

Millions thanks to Sapura Energy Berhad, which provide me an opportunity to be one as the team and experience a real working field out there. I would like to thank to the employees in the organization that helped me to become a respondents as the requirement of this project paper.

Besides that, I would like to thank my dear family and friends as they are very helpful and supportive towards me to complete the thesis. Last but not least, not forgetting anyone who given me the motivation and strength towards the completion of this research directly or indirectly. Thank you to all and Allah is the best and only one reward for the final end.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TITLE P	AGE	i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK		ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS		٧
LIST OF TABLES		vii
LIST OF FIGURES		viii
ABSTRACT		х
CHAPTE	ER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of the Study	1-2
1.3	Background of the Company	3
1.4	Problem Statement	3
1.5	Research Objectives	4
1.6	Research Questions	4
1.7	Scope of Study	4
1.8	Significance of Study	5
1.9	Definition of Terms	5-6
1.10	Summary	6
CHAPTE	R 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Individual Job Performance	7-8
2.3	Communication	8-9

2.4	Transformational Leadership	10-12	
2.5	Organizational Commitment	11-14	
2.6	Theoretical Framework	14	
2.7	Hypothesis Development	15	
2.8	Summary	15	
CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Introduction	16	
3.2	Research Design	16	
3.3	Data Collection Method	16-17	
3.4	Sampling Design	17	
3.5	Research Instrument	18-19	
3.6	Summary	19	
CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS			
4.1	Introduction	20	
4.2	Frequency Analysis on Demographic Information	21- 27	
4.3	Descriptive Analysis	27-31	
4.4	Reliability Analysis	32	
4.5	Pearson Correlation Analysis	33-34	
4.6	Regression Analysis	35- 36	
4.7	Summary	36	
CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION			
5.1	Introduction	37	
5.2	Discussion of Findings	37-38	

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, productivity is a main issue for organization to maintain its stability and existence in particular industry. In this research, the main components highlighted as variables that will effect individual job performance are communication, transformational leadership, and organizational commitment. This research aimed to find out the significance relationship between communication, transformational leadership and organizational commitment on individual job performance. Form the research findings, the research objectives is successfully accomplished and research questions is answered. Based on the result, all independent variables had significant relationship with the dependent variable. Therefore, this research explained that which of the independent variables will effects the most on individual job performance which it is believed it can effects the company's productivity and performance subconsciously.